

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT
4 WORLD TRADE CENTER
150 GREENWICH STREET, 21ST FL.
NEW YORK, NY 10007

11/18/2019

ADDENDUM #2

To prospective Bidder(s) on Bid #59449 - Supply and Deliver High Speed Snow Blowers
- Central Automotive Division (CAD)

Due back on 11/22/2019, no later than 11:00AM

I. CHANGES/MODIFICATIONS

The following changes/modifications are hereby made to the solicitation documents:

- A. Page 20, Paragraph 4 entitled "Specifications, section IV entitled "Cab", subsection H entitled "Gauges/Indicators and Controls", eighteenth bullet, ***delete*** in its entirety and ***replace*** with "The Port Authority will supply a Geotab Fleet Monitoring System and all components needed to be installed by the Vendor. This telematics system shall plug directly into the chassis vehicle diagnostic port without hindering the use of diagnostic software. This will monitor several pieces of drive engine and fuel consumption data points as well as a live time global positioning system.
- B. Page 28, Paragraph 5 entitled "Compliance/Deviations, forth box from the top of the page, ***delete*** "390" and ***replace*** with "290".
- C. Page 49, Appendix F entitled "Pricing Sheet & Domestic Content Certification" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with "Appendix F Pricing Sheet & Domestic Content Certification" Rev. 11/18/19.

II. BIDDER'S QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

The following information is available in response to questions submitted by prospective Bidders. The responses should not be deemed to answer all questions, which have been submitted by Bidders to the Port Authority. It addresses only those questions, which the Port Authority has deemed to require additional information and/or clarification. The fact that information has not been supplied with respect to any questions asked by a Bidders does not mean or imply, nor should it be deemed to mean or imply, any meaning, construction, or implication with respect to the terms.

The Port Authority makes no representations, warranties or guarantees that the information contained herein is accurate, complete or timely or that such information accurately represents the conditions that would be encountered during the performance of the Contract. The furnishing of such information by the Port Authority shall not create or be

PS11All

deemed to create any obligation or liability upon it for any reason whatsoever and each Bidder, by submitting its Bid, expressly agrees that it has not relied upon the foregoing information, and that it shall not hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefore in any manner whatsoever. Accordingly, nothing contained herein and no representation, statement or promise, of the Port Authority, its Commissioners, officers, agents, representatives, or employees, oral or in writing, shall impair or limit the effect of the warranties of the Bidder required by this Bid or Contract and the Bidder agrees that it shall not hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefore in any manner whatsoever. The Questions and Answers numbering sequence will be continued sequentially in any forthcoming Addenda that may be issued.

<i>Question #1</i>	Please provide the Telematics System specifications to be installed by the Contractor.
<i>Answer #1</i>	See above Changes/Modifications A.
<i>Question #2</i>	Page 28, Paragraph 5 entitled "Compliance/Deviations, the diesel tank is specified as a 390 min. gallon tank. Is that correct?
<i>Answer #2</i>	No. Please see above Changes/Modifications B.
<i>Question #3</i>	Please clarify the quantity of blowers with spot casting chutes are required.
<i>Answer #3</i>	Two (2) units are required to have spot casting chutes. See above Changes/Modifications C.

This communication should be initialed by you and annexed to your Bid upon submission.

In case any Bidder fails to conform to these instructions, its Bid will nevertheless be construed as though this communication had been so physically annexed and initialed.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SELENE ORTEGA, MANAGER
COMMODITIES AND SERVICES DIVISION
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT

BIDDER'S FIRM NAME: _____

INITIALED: _____

DATE: _____

QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS ADDENDUM MAY BE ADDRESSED TO SHANTA NELSON, WHO CAN BE REACHED AT (212) 435 -4661 OR AT SNELSON@PANYNJ.GOV.

PS11A11

APPENDIX F
PRICING SHEET & DOMESTIC CONTENT CERTIFICATION

**Runway Snow
Blower, Spot-casting
Chute**

\$ _____

**Runway Snow
Blower, Standard
chute**

\$ _____

Model & Configuration		×	No Units	=	Total Price
Runway Snow Blower, spot-casting Chute					
	\$ _____	×	2	=	\$ _____
Runway Snowe Blower, Standard Chute					
	\$ _____	×	3	=	\$ _____
Total \$					_____

In the event of any calculation error(s), unit price prevails.

In the event a unit price is omitted, The Port Authority shall have the right to re-calculate the total price divided by the # of units thus arriving at a unit price.